Volume of procedures in
2012/2013

0 336 1,677 3,142

Volume of procedures with 6
centres replacing a
proportion of uterine-
preserving procedures with
MRgHIFU

1,872 23 117 3,142

Cost with the 6 centres
replacing a proportion of
uterine-preserving
procedures with MRgHIFU

$32,069,660

Expenditure in 2012/2013 $35,491,984

Budgetary Impact ($3,422,324)

Abbreviations: MRgHIFU, magnetic resonance-guided high-intensity focused ultrasound; UAE, uterine artery embolization.

Sensitivity Analyses

The budgetary impact was sensitive to peri-procedure cost of myomectomy, peri-procedure cost
of MRgHIFU, number of MRgHIFU procedures performed per week at each centre, and number
of additional centres funded.

Table 17 shows the budgetary impact for MRgHIFU replacing a proportion of all 3 types of
uterine fibroid treatment procedures in the 2 funded centres. Additional expenditures resulted
only when the number of MRgHIFU procedures per week per centre was reduced to 3; all other
scenarios resulted in cost savings. As the number of MRgHIFU procedures performed per week
at each centre increased, the amount of savings increased substantially.

Ontario Health Technology Assessment Series; Vol. 15: No. 5, pp. 1–61, March 2015 39

Table 17: Sensitivity Analysis—MRgHIFU Funded at Two Currently Existing Centres (Replacing a
Proportion of All Procedures)

Parameter Base
Case
Value

Sensitivity
Analysis Value

Current
Expenditure

Expenditure
With MRgHIFU

Funded

Budget Impact
(Compared With

Current Expenditure)

Base case results   $35,491,984 $34,107,509 ($1,138,475)

Peri-procedure direct/indirect
costs of myomectomy

$5,094

  $6,000a $37,011,256 $35,442,866 ($1,568,390)

  $6,500 $37,849,706 $36,179,818 ($1,669,888)

  $7,400 $39,358,916 $37,506,331 ($1,852,585)

  $8,400 $41,035,816 $38,980,234 ($2,055,581)

Peri-procedure cost of
MRgHIFU

$3,499

  -15% $35,491,984 $33,780,041 ($1,711,943)

  +15% $35,491,984 $34,434,977 ($1,057,007)

  +50%b $35,491,984 $35,199,069 ($292,915)

Number of MRgHIFU
procedures per week

6

  3 $35,491,984 $35,499,747 $7,763

  4 $35,491,984 $35,035,667 ($456,317)

  5 $35,491,984 $34,571,588 ($920,396)

  8 $35,491,984 $33,179,351 ($2,312,633)

  10 $35,491,984 $32,251,192 ($3,240,792)

Number of additional centres
with MRgHIFU

0

  1 $35,491,984 $33,415,272 ($2,076,712)

  2 $35,491,984 $32,723,034 ($2,768,950)

  3 $35,491,984 $32,030,797 ($3,461,187)

  4 $35,491,984 $31,489,431 ($4,002,553)

Abbreviation: MRgHIFU, magnetic resonance-guided high-intensity focused ultrasound.
aMaximum costs for myomectomy as captured through OCCI (codes 1RM87CAGX, 1RM87BAGX, 1RM87DAAG, and 1RM87LAAK), details in
Appendix 2, Table A8.
bThis value chosen to demonstrate the break-even point in terms of direct costs for MRgHIFU.

The analysis of MRgHIFU replacing a proportion of uterine-preserving procedures only (UAE
and myomectomy) in 2 funded centres revealed that the budget was sensitive to the same
variables with the same trends as was the previous scenario. However, overall savings were
lower because hysterectomy—not replaced in this scenario—is the procedure with the highest
unit cost. See Table 18.

Ontario Health Technology Assessment Series; Vol. 15: No. 5, pp. 1–61, March 2015 40

Table 18: Sensitivity Analysis—MRgHIFU Funded at Two Currently Existing Centres (Replacing a
Proportion of Uterine-Preserving Procedures Only)

Parameter Base
Case
Value

Sensitivity
Analysis Value

Current
Expenditure

Expenditure
With MRgHIFU

Funded

Budget Impact
(Compared With

Current Expenditure)

Base case results   $35,491,984 $34,351,209 ($1,140,775)

Peri-procedure direct/indirect
costs of myomectomy

$5,094

  $6,000a $37,011,256 $35,399,459 ($1,611,797)

  $6,500 $37,849,706 $35,977,963 ($1,871,742)

  $7,400 $39,358,916 $37,019,271 ($2,339,645)

  $8,400 $41,035,816 $38,176,279 ($2,859,536)

Peri-procedure cost of
MRgHIFU

$3,499

  -15% $35,491,984 $34,023,741 ($1,468,243)

  +15% $35,491,984 $34,678,677 ($813,307)

  +50%b $35,491,984 $35,442,769 ($49,215)

Number of MRgHIFU
procedures per week

6

  3 $35,491,984 $35,621,597 $129,613

  4 $35,491,984 $35,198,134 ($293,850)

  5 $35,491,984 $34,774,672 ($717,312)

  8 $35,491,984 $33,504,284 ($1,987,700)

  10 $35,491,984 $35,491,984 ($2,834,625)

Number of additional centres
with MRgHIFU

0

  1 $35,491,984 $33,780,822 ($1,711,162)

  2 $35,491,984 $33,210,434 ($2,281,550)

  3 $35,491,984 $32,640,047 ($2,851,937)

  4 $35,491,984 $32,069,660 ($3,422,325)

Abbreviation: MRgHIFU, magnetic resonance-guided high-intensity focused ultrasound.
aMaximum costs for myomectomy as captured through OCCI (codes 1RM87CAGX, 1RM87BAGX, 1RM87DAAG, and 1RM87LAAK), details in
Appendix 2, Table A8.
bThis value chosen to demonstrate the break-even point in terms of direct costs for MRgHIFU.

With MRgHIFU replacing a proportion of all types of procedures (UAE, myomectomy, and
hysterectomy) in 6 funded centres, the budgetary impact was sensitive to the following
variables: number of procedures performed per week and peri-procedure costs. Additional
expenditures were expected only when the number of procedures per centre per week was
reduced to 3. See Table 19.

Ontario Health Technology Assessment Series; Vol. 15: No. 5, pp. 1–61, March 2015 41

Table 19: Sensitivity Analysis—MRgHIFU Funded at Six Centres (Replacing a Proportion of All
Procedures)

Parameter Base
Case
Value

Sensitivity
Analysis Value

Current
Expenditure

Expenditure
With MRgHIFU

Funded

Budget Impact
(Compared With

Current Expenditure)

Base case results   $35,491,984 $31,338,559 ($4,153,425)

Peri-procedure direct/indirect
costs of myomectomy

$5,094

  $6,000a $37,011,256 $32,306,086 ($4,705,169)

  $6,500 $37,849,706 $32,840,042 ($5,009,664)

  $7,400 $39,358,916 $33,801,161 ($5,557,754)

  $8,400 $41,035,816 $34,869,072 ($6,166,743)

Peri-procedure cost of
MRgHIFU

$3,499

  -15% $35,491,984 $30,365,155 ($5,135,829)

  +15% $35,491,984 $32,320,963 ($3,171,021)

  +50%b $35,491,984 $34,613,239 ($878,745)

Number of MRgHIFU
procedures per week

6

  3 $35,491,984 $35,538,559 $46,575

  4 $35,491,984 $32,754,084 ($2,737,900)

  5 $35,491,984 $29,969,609 ($5,522,375)

  8c $35,491,984 $21,616,184 ($13,875,800)

  10c $35,491,984 $16,047,234 ($19,444,750)

Abbreviation: MRgHIFU, magnetic resonance-guided high-intensity focused ultrasound.
aMaximum costs for myomectomy as captured through OCCI (codes 1RM87CAGX, 1RM87BAGX, 1RM87DAAG, and 1RM87LAAK, respectively),
details in Appendix 2, Table A8.
bThis value chosen to demonstrate the break-even point in terms of direct costs for MRgHIFU.
cFor greater than 6 procedures per week at 6 centres, it is assumed that more than 35% of patients are eligible for MRgHIFU procedure (48% and 61%
for 8 procedures per week and 10 procedures per week, respectively).

Table 20 shows the budgetary impact of MRgHIFU replacing a proportion of uterine-preserving
procedures only (UAE and myomectomy) in 6 funded centres. The budget was sensitive to the
number of procedures per week and peri-procedure costs. The same trends were observed
here as in the scenario involving all 3 treatments, but with overall lower values since
hysterectomy, not replaced in this scenario, is the procedure with the highest unit cost.
Additional expenditures were expected only when the number of procedures per week was
reduced to 3.

Ontario Health Technology Assessment Series; Vol. 15: No. 5, pp. 1–61, March 2015 42

Table 20: Sensitivity Analysis—MRgHIFU Funded at Six Centres (Replacing a Proportion of
Uterine-Preserving Procedures Only)

Parameter Base
Case
Value

Sensitivity
Analysis Value

Current
Expenditure

Expenditure
With MRgHIFU

Funded

Budget Impact
(Compared With

Current Expenditure)

Base case results   $35,491,984 $32,069,660 ($3,422,325)

Peri-procedure direct/indirect
costs of myomectomy

$5,094

  $6,000a $37,011,256 $32,175,866 ($4,835,390)

  $6,500 $37,849,706 $32,234,479 ($5,615,227)

  $7,400 $39,358,916 $32,339,982 ($7,018,934)

  $8,400 $41,035,816 $32,457,207 ($8,578,608)

Peri-procedure cost of
MRgHIFU

$3,499

  -15% $35,491,984 $31,087,256 ($4,404,729)

  +15% $35,491,984 $33,052,064 ($2,439,921)

  +50%b $35,491,984 $35,344,340 ($147,645)

Number of MRgHIFU
procedures per week

6

  3 $35,491,984 $35,880,822 $388,838

  4 $35,491,984 $34,610,434 ($881,550)

  5 $35,491,984 $33,340,047 ($2,151,937)

  8c N/A N/A N/A

  10c N/A N/A N/A

Abbreviation: MRgHIFU, magnetic resonance-guided high-intensity focused ultrasound.
aMaximum costs for myomectomy as captured through OCCI (codes 1RM87CAGX, 1RM87BAGX, 1RM87DAAG, and 1RM87LAAK), details in
Appendix 2, Table A8.
bThis value chosen to demonstrate the break-even point in terms of direct costs for MRgHIFU.
cInsufficient number of uterine-preserving procedures performed to operate more than 8 procedures a week at 6 MRgHIFU centres.

Ontario Health Technology Assessment Series; Vol. 15: No. 5, pp. 1–61, March 2015 43

DISCUSSION